� on a pro forma as-adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of 13,120,000 common shares in this offering, after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses to be paid by us with respect to this offering, the application of the proceeds
from this offering as described in �Use of Proceeds,� the completion of the issuance and sale of the Notes and the completion of the Eden
Acquisition.

No adjustments have been made to reflect normal course operations by us or other developments in our business after April 2, 2016 other than as
described above. As a result, the as-adjusted information provided below is not indicative of our actual cash and cash equivalents or our
consolidated capitalization as of any date. You should read this table in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds� and the disclosures in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended January 2, 2016, our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended April 2, 2016, and our
Current Reports on Form 8-K, which are incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

(U.S. dollars in millions)
Actual

(unaudited)

As
Adjusted
(unaudited)

Pro Forma
As

Adjusted
(unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 55.1 $ 183.7 $ 108.6

Debt:
ABL Facility(1) $ 62.8 $ � $ �
GE Term Loan 5.8 5.8 5.8
Capital leases and other debt financing 2.7 2.7 2.7
10.000% second-priority senior secured notes due 2021 350.0 350.0 350.0

Total Secured debt 421.3 358.5 358.5
5.50% senior notes due 2024(2)(3) $ � $ 512.4 $ 512.4
6.750% senior notes due 2020 625.0 625.0 625.0
5.375% senior notes due 2022 525.0 525.0 525.0

Total debt(4) $ 1,571.3 $ 2,020.9 $ 2,020.9

Equity:
Common Shares, no par $ 682.2 $ 873.6 $ 873.6
Additional paid-in-capital 50.8 50.8 50.8
Retained earnings 119.0 119.0 89.9
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (78.8) (78.8) (78.8)

Total Cott Corporation equity $ 773.2 $ 964.6 $ 935.5

Non-controlling interest 5.7 5.7 5.9

Edgar Filing: COTT CORP /CN/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 15

Total equity $ 778.9 $ 970.3 $ 941.4

Total capitalization $ 2,350.2 $ 2,991.2 $ 2,962.3

(1) This does not reflect $40.9 million of letters of credit outstanding but undrawn under the ABL Facility as of April 2, 2016. The borrowings under the ABL
Facility were $62.8 million as of April 2, 2016. As of June 21, 2016, we had approximately $60 million of

S-8

Edgar Filing: COTT CORP /CN/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

outstanding borrowings under the ABL Facility. The as-adjusted column and the pro forma as-adjusted column show that the net proceeds of this offering
(without giving effect to any exercise of the over-allotment option), would be sufficient to repay in full the ABL Facility and we would have had